
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 
THE SECOND QUARTER AND 

SIX MONTHS PERIOD 2020



Vostok Emerging Finance Ltd is an investment company listed in Sweden that invests in growth stage private fintech 
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always looking to back the best entrepreneurs in each market. We focus on scale emerging markets and invest across all areas 

of financial services inclusive of payments, credit, mobile money and wealth advisors. 
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Highlights during the quarter

 > Strong performance by VEF’s portfolio companies through this volatile window, led by Creditas, leading to 
a healthy quarterly recovery in USD NAV, taking back much of the 1Q20 impact.

 > During the second quarter VEF invested an additional USD 2.1 mln in TransferGo and 1.2 mln in Nibo, 
as part of broader funding rounds in the respective companies. Both investments were in the form of 
convertible loans.

Net asset value

 > NAV of VEF’s portfolio increased by 19.7% during 2Q20 to USD 223.2 mln or USD 0.34 per share.

 > In local currency, NAV increased by 11.0% to SEK 2,086 mln or SEK 3.15 per share.

 > Cash position, including liquidity investments, at the end of 2Q20 was USD 20.6 mln.

Financial result 

 > Net result for 2Q20 was USD 36.7 mln (2Q19: USD 35.5 mln). Earnings per share were USD 0.06 
(2Q19: USD 0.05).

 > Net result for 1H20 was USD -25.4 million (mln) (1H19: USD 37.1 mln).  
Earnings per share were USD -0.04 (1H19: USD 0.06).

The Company will hold a telephone conference with an interactive presentation at 15:00 CEST (09:00 a.m. EDT) Thursday, July 30, 2020. 
For call-in details, see separate press release issued on July 23, 2020 at www.vostokemergingfinance.com.

Visit VEF’s IR page for our financial reports and other information: www.vostokemergingfinance.com/investor-relations/

Jun 30, 2019 Mar 31, 2020 Jun 30, 2020

Net asset value (USD mln) 238.7 186.4 223.2
Net asset value (SEK mln) 2,212 1,879 2,086
Net asset value per share (SEK) 3.41 2.88 3.15
VEMF SDB share price (SEK) 2.50 1.99 2.14

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND 
QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD 2020

https://www.vostokemergingfinance.com/
https://www.vostokemergingfinance.com/investor-relations/
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Management report

Dear fellow shareholder,

In our 1Q20 management report, we focused on defence and 
how well-funded and generally prepared VEF and our port-
folio companies were in a world driven by the uncertainty of 
Covid-19. Today, three months later, our quarterly update is a 
much more confident and positive affair.

VEF’s portfolio companies and the management teams 
driving them are standing strong through this window, 
and performance to date, has been towards the top end of 
a wide range of expectations we set for ourselves back in 
March. Our portfolio entered this period following a his-
tory of robust and prolonged growth, reaping the benefits of 
the expansion of the digital economy, yet aware that an inev-
itable stress test, in one form or another would present itself 
at some point. Though this stress test has not yet passed, we 
feel confident in the near-term delivery we see at a company 
level, while more positive than ever in the medium to long-
term potential for the digital financial services industry.

NAV performance back on the front foot
2Q20 saw a return to positive NAV performance for our 
portfolio, following the 25% Covid-19-led valuation haircut 
we took in 1Q20. The total NAV of VEF in USD grew 20% 
QoQ to USD 223.2 mln, clawing back over half the 1Q20 neg-
ative swing. In local currency, SEK, NAV/share recovered 
11% to SEK 3.15, given SEK strength over the quarter.

A key driver of the quarterly uplift was the performance 
of Creditas. The increase in the value of our position by 60% 
QoQ to USD 80.7 mln (a touch above their most recent fund-
ing round 12 months ago), was principally driven by our 
confidence in their growth trajectory as they come out of a 
self-disciplined Covid-19 slowdown. Elsewhere, digital pay-
ments company TransferGo and accounting SaaS play Nibo 
saw the largest uplifts in valuation. Like Creditas, both have 
delivered strong through crisis performance and we have a 

growing level of comfort and confidence in their projected 
trends into 2021 and beyond. 

It is worth sharing our valuation approach in this 1H20 
window – in 1Q20 we faced a lot of uncertainty in the out-
look for our companies at the outset of the Covid window, 
and our forecasts and short term approach (2020) to valua-
tion reflected this, across the board. In 2Q20, we are happy to 
move back to a 12-month rolling valuation approach for those 
portfolio companies where we have growing confidence 
and clarity on their performance and outlooks (ie. Creditas, 
TransferGo and Nibo). Where we have remained more cau-
tious and short term oriented regarding valuation, is with our 
core balance sheet plays, including JUMO, Konfio and REVO. 
Fintech or not, given the current macro uncertainty, all credit 
related businesses need to continue to thread carefully which 
is reflected in our valuations.

A great response from our portfolio companies
Back in March, it was difficult to predict the short-term out-
look for any company globally. However, the data points 
we have seen to date only increase our comfort and confi-
dence in our portfolio. In summary, our portfolio compa-
nies broadly experienced a similar crisis timeline: Business 
as usual through March, when most of the developing world 
had yet to be impacted by the pandemic. April/May were 
weak months across the board, either supply driven as com-
panies reduced all aspects of customer acquisition and prod-
uct origination, or as demand waned through the eye of the 
storm. Early signs of recovery emerged in late May, with 
June/July numbers looking very similar to February/March 
performance. 

Specifically, VEF’s largest holding, Brazilian secured 
lender Creditas, has experienced stable asset quality to date, 
while funding markets have remained open to them through 
this window – two key factors in any stress scenario. Natural 
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crisis conservatism drove the company to move to cashflow 
positive for the months of April and May before getting back 
onto a growth footing in June once stress levels were man-
aged. Creditas has performed exceptionally well through this 
period and our confidence levels in its ability to create signif-
icant value for VEF over time and be a significant driver of 
our NAV from here has only increased. Our two digital pay-
ment plays, TransferGo (cross-border remittances) and Juspay 
(Indian mobile payments) have been natural beneficiaries of 
a global spike/trend to online payments by all. These are cur-
rently the 3rd and 4th largest companies in the portfolio and 
represent 16% of our NAV combined. That said, we continue 
to be vigilant for any second or third wave impacts on our 
companies, as top down Covid/macro related stress remains 
across the board.

A benign quarter for investing, 
but pipeline building
Given the environment, 2Q20 was a quiet quarter for invest-
ing, with two small in-portfolio investments, Nibo and 
TransferGo, totalling USD 3.3 mln. As a reminder, we have 
closed one new investment YTD, where we invested USD 
13 mln as part of a broader round in India’s leading mobile 
payments player, Juspay. Sector-wise, Juspay is very much in 
the sweet spot of current digital growth trends, and at this 
early stage we are very encouraged as new investors in the 
company. 

Through 2Q20, our investment focus shifted from prior-
itising new investments to supporting current portfolio com-
panies. Most secured size equity funding through 2019 and 
early 2020 and are duly well-set for the year ahead. That said, 
some may opportunistically look to attract fresh capital as dig-
ital businesses potentially recover stronger than expected, cou-
pled with a more robust market backdrop. Our cash position, 
including liquidity investments ended 1H20 at USD 20.6 mln.

A digital financial future, 
more apparent than ever
It is worth reiterating that the one certainty we can take from 
this volatile period is that the world is moving faster than 
ever towards a digital financial future. Across the globe, the 
digitisation of financial services, substitution of cash for plas-
tic/mobile and shift from offline to online has seen both an 
acceleration and a step-change in adoption through this win-
dow. We have experienced this trend across our focus mar-
kets, segments and portfolio companies alike. The Covid-
19 pandemic has provided a boost to our sector of focus, not 
necessarily in short-term financial results, but in the oppor-
tunity for the accelerated adoption of digital financial ser-
vices and expanding addressable markets. Medium to long 
term, we are more convinced than ever that we are investing 
in exactly the right space within financial services.

Concluding remarks
VEF entered this volatile window on a strong footing, and 
we are very aware of maintaining that advantage as we pro-
ceed through the months ahead. We are realistic and cautious 
about the various recovery scenarios from here but are grow-
ing in optimism given how well our companies have per-
formed during this period. By investing in fintech across the 
emerging world, we are riding one of the strongest multi-year 
secular growth trends in some of the world’s fastest-grow-
ing markets. Pockets of volatility and headwinds are part of 
the journey, and we have enjoyed seeing our companies oper-
ate in the face of adversity, as it only bodes well for both them 
and us as investors in better times. 

July 2020,

Dave Nangle
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Portfolio development
VEF’s net asset value per share increased by 18.3% in USD 
over 2Q20, while VEF’s share price in SEK increased by 7.8%. 
During the same period, the MSCI Emerging Markets index* 
increased by 18.1% in USD terms. 

Investment portfolio

Net asset value

Company

Fair value  
Jun 30,  

2020  
(TUSD)

Net invested 
amount  
(TUSD)

Investment/
divestments 

2020

Change in  
fair value  

2Q 2020  
(TUSD)

Change in  
fair value  
YTD 2020  

(TUSD)

Fair value  
Dec 31,  

2019  
(TUSD)

Valuation method

Creditas 80,713 48,500 – 30,361 7,467 73,246 Revenue multiple 1

Konfío 28,081 27,500 – -4,278 -13,498 41,579 Calibration methodology 1

TransferGo 21,428 11,037 2,111 5,769 6,762 12,555 Revenue multiple 1,2

Juspay 13,000 13,000 13,000 – – – Latest transaction 1

Nibo 11,290 6,500 1,200 3,055 -529 10,619 Revenue multiple 1

REVO Group 10,222 8,789 – 512 -6,022 16,244 Revenue multiple 1

Guiabolso 9,601 30,000 – -161 -1,944 11,545 Revenue multiple 1

FinanZero 7,576 2,671 – 2,146 -152 7,728 Revenue multiple 1,2

JUMO 7,497 14,614 – -1,497 -9,378 16,875 Revenue multiple 1

Magnetis 6,616 5,668 – 947 -1,492 8,108 Calibration methodology 1

Xerpa 4,544 8,500 – 33 -3,956 8,500 Calibration methodology 1

Finja 2,457 2,425 425 118 -1,357 3,389 Revenue multiple 1

Liquidity management 18,047 16,965 -16,500 698 26 34,521

Investment portfolio 221,073 196,169 236 37,703 -24,072 244,908  

Cash and cash equivalents 2,545 5,562  

Total investment portfolio 223,618 250,470  

Other net liabilities -382 -1,031

Total Net Asset Value 223,236 249,439  

1. This investment is shown in the balance sheet as financial asset at fair value through profit or loss.
2. Attributable to currency exchange differences.

*	 The	MSCI	Emerging	Markets	Index	is	a	free	float	weighted	equity	index	that	consists	of	indices	in	26	emerging	economies.

Liquidity management
The Company has investments in money market funds and 
bonds as part of its liquidity management operations. As at Jun 
30, 2020, the liquidity investments are valued at USD 18.0 mln, 
based on the latest NAV of each respective liquidity assets.
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Latin America

Creditas is the leading secured lending platform in 
Brazil, which leverages borrower collateral to offer 
home-equity, auto-secured and payroll-backed loans to 
consumers at more affordable rates.

Brazil consumers pay some of the highest interest rates in 
the world, where unsecured consumer loans have an average 
APR of 230%. Secured lending remains massively underpene-
trated in Brazil where approximately 70% of all homes and cars 
are owned debt-free, with these assets representing a total value 
of USD 3 tln.

Creditas’ mission is to reduce the Brazilian consumer debt 
burden and democratize access to cheaper lending by leverag-
ing consumers’ assets to offer secured consumer loans at more 
reasonable rates, common in markets like the US. Customers of 
Creditas obtain larger, longer-term, lower-APR loans through 
an efficient, tech-driven application system. 

During the ongoing Covid-19 stress window, funding mar-
kets have remained open to Creditas and the business has expe-
rienced stable asset quality, while growth is again picking up 
after the company moved to cashflow positive for the months of 
April and May. Creditas continues to be one of the cornerstone 
holdings of the VEF portfolio, and we remain as confident as 
ever in the company’s ability to create meaningful value and be a 
significant driver of our NAV in the months and years ahead.

Website:  
creditas.com.br

Konfío is a digital-first unsecured lending platform with 
the mission of supporting the growth of Mexico’s vast and 
underserved SME sector.

With approximately 7 mln SMEs in the Mexican market, 
these companies represent a huge opportunity for SME lending 
in Mexico. However, historically, this segment has been under-
served by traditional banks, where only 3 out of 10 businesses 
have formal credit.

With its convenient online and digital-first approach, 
Konfío offers loans to creditworthy SMEs using tech-enabled 
techniques in its credit scoring process complemented by tradi-
tional financial analysis, and credit is disbursed in a fraction of 
the time and at a much lower cost versus traditional banks.

In late 2019 Konfío announced the close of a USD 100 mln 
Series D investment round which placed the company in a strong 
position for both the short-term crisis-driven headwinds as well 
as the long-term secular growth opportunity they are playing 
into. As with most companies globally, 2Q20 was one of the most 
testing quarters Konfío has gone through to date. At its core, a 
SME lender, Konfío has worked closely with its customer base 
and moved quickly in this window to provide relief in the form 
of interest rate holidays to c. 50% of its borrowers. Early signs 
are positive that this will bode well for net asset quality results 
through this cycle. On a positive note, coupled with its strong 
capital position, funding lines have remained open to Konfío 
through this window. Complimentary products including lend-
ing as a service to large Mexican FMCGs and business tools for 
SMEs have been ramped up in this window and bode well for the 
future of the business.

Website:  
konfio.mx

Ownership share
11.4%
Region
Mexico

Fair value (USD)
28.1 mln
Invested amount (USD)
27.5 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

12.6%

Ownership share
9.6%
Region
Brazil

Fair value (USD)
80.7 mln
Invested amount (USD)
48.5 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

36.1%

https://www.creditas.com.br
https://www.creditas.com.br
https://konfio.mx
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Website:  
guiabolso.com.br

Guiabolso is a personal finance management platform 
in Brazil, with the mission of transforming the financial 
wellbeing of its customers.

Guiabolso simplifies customers’ financial profile by leverag-
ing its proprietary bank data aggregation technology to automat-
ically aggregate people’s financial information, allowing users to 
better understand their finances and keep track of their budgets. 

Through their personal finance management platform, 
Guiabolso can offer the clearest financial profile available in the 
market to their large and fast-growing customer base and can 
offer their customers a wide range of products spanning from 
credit reports through to investment offerings and third-party 
credit products. 

Website:  
nibo.com.br

Nibo is a Brazilian accounting SaaS provider, transform-
ing the way accountants and SMEs interact in one of the 
most complex and regulated accounting and tax environ-
ments in the world.

The Nibo platform uses technology to offer a suite of prod-
ucts including accounts and bank reconciliation, payment of 
bills, cash flow projection tools and issuance of invoices and 
boletos, empowering accountants to better and more profitably 
serve their customers and to cross-sell additional value-added 
services. 

Website:  
finanzero.com.br

FinanZero is an online, digital marketplace for consumer 
loans in Brazil. 

Acting as an independent broker, FinanZero negotiates the 
customer’s loan with several banks and credit institutions at 
once to find the loan with the best interest rate and terms for 
the consumer. FinanZero handles the lending process from start 
to finish, with the customer and the bank integrated into the 
platform. 

The company currently focuses on four sizeable loan broker 
segments: unsecured consumer loans, unsecured SME/payroll 
loans, secured car finance loans and secured home equity loans. 

Ownership share
18.0%
Region
Brazil

Fair value (USD)
7.6 mln
Invested amount (USD)
2.7 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

3.4%

Ownership share
10.9%
Region
Brazil

Fair value (USD)
9.6 mln
Invested amount (USD)
30.0 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

4.3%

Ownership share
20.1%
Region
Brazil

Fair value (USD)
11.3 mln
Invested amount (USD)
6.5 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

5.0%

https://www.guiabolso.com.br
https://www.nibo.com.br
https://finanzero.com.br
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Xerpa is an HR software provider for corporates in Brazil, 
offering tools for recruitment, onboarding and offboard-
ing, performance evaluation and payroll management. 

Xerpa’s flagship salary-on-demand product, Xerpay, allows 
employees to access their already-earned wages instantly and 
at any time. Through Xerpay, employees gain instant finan-
cial security and thus can avoid the cumulative spiral of debt, 
defaults and penalties caused by overdraft and credit card 
revolvers commonly used when workers cannot access their 
earnings between pay cycles.

Website:  
xerpa.com.br

Website:  
magnetis.com.br

Magnetis is a Brazilian digital investment advisor which 
democratises access to affordable and easy-to-use 
investment management, offering customers a simple, 
digital tool to manage their wealth. 

Using state-of-the-art technology, the product takes the 
individual’s risk preferences into account, then builds and man-
ages a tailored portfolio of money market, insured fixed income, 
hedge funds and equity ETFs at the click of a button. 

Given the deep pool of wealth, high levels of consumer 
technology adoption, large existing revenue pool and lack of 
financial market literacy, Brazil represents one of the largest 
addressable markets for digital wealth management globally.

Ownership share
16.0%
Region
Brazil

Fair value (USD)
4.5 mln
Invested amount (USD)
8.5 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

2.0%

Ownership share
17.5%
Region
Brazil

Fair value (USD)
6.6 mln
Invested amount (USD)
5.7 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

3.0%

https://www.xerpa.com.br/
https://magnetis.com.br
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Website:  
revo.ru

REVO works with leading merchants in the online and 
offline space to provide point-of-sale financing options to 
their customers, allowing them to buy now and pay later. 

REVO’s merchant partners in categories such as apparel, 
sporting goods, travel, and electronics benefit from increased 
conversion and basket size using REVO’s solution both in physi-
cal stores and online.

The company also provides targeted marketing services for 
merchants to drive repeat purchases and loyalty.

REVO continues to add new scale partners, recently wel-
coming MVideo, Ozon, and Eldorado – some of Russia’s largest 
retailers in both the offline and online space – to the platform.

Website:  
jumo.world

JUMO provides inclusive financial services to unbanked 
consumers and SMEs across several emerging and 
developing markets.

JUMO partners with banks and MNOs through their tech- 
enabled platform to give customers access to savings, loan and insur-
ance accounts via their mobile phone, in markets such as Tanzania, 
Ghana, Zambia, Kenya, Uganda, and Pakistan, where millions of adults 
are excluded from or underserved by traditional financial services.

Since its launch in 2014, more than 15.8 mln people have saved or 
borrowed on the JUMO platform, with over USD 1.6 bln in funds dis-
bursed to customers. In February, JUMO raised USD 55 mln to fund 
further expansion of the business, with participation from Goldman 
Sachs, Odey Asset Management and LeapFrog Investments.

Emerging Europe and Africa

Website:  
 transfergo.com

TransferGo is a rapidly growing, low-cost, digital money 
transfer business offering real-time service to customers 
across the globe. 

Initially focused on the corridors of broader Europe, 
with principal flows channelling from West to East, today 
TransferGo operates in 53 countries across the world, while its 
segment of focus is blue-collar workers, who are some of the 
most consistent and regular remittance customers in the world.

2020 looks set to be an exciting year for the company, 
recently announcing a new partnership with global payments 
platform Currencycloud, which will allow TransferGo to facil-
itate cross-border payments and launch in 14 new markets, 
including Kenya, Japan and the UAE.

Ownership share
6.8%
Region
Africa

Fair value (USD)
7.5 mln
Invested amount (USD)
14.6 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

3.4%

Ownership share
25.0%
Region
Russia, Poland

Fair value (USD)
10.2 mln
Invested amount (USD)
8.8 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

4.6%

Ownership share
15.4%
Region
Eastern Europe

Fair value (USD)
21.4 mln
Invested amount (USD)
11.0 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

9.6%

https://revo.ru
https://jumo.world
https://www.transfergo.com/en/
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Website:  
finja.pk

Finja is a digital lending platform offering loans to both 
small businesses and their employees though the SimSim 
brand in Pakistan. 

In addition to the lending side of the business, Finja also 
operates an integrated zero-cost payments ecosystem and mobile 
wallet, offering a suite of other services such as bill payments 
and top-ups, money transfer and ticket sales.

Largely operated through various partnerships and data 
sources, Finja aims to promote the financial wellness of both 
businesses and consumers and gradually transition Pakistan to a 
cashless society.

South Asia

Website:  
juspay.in

The most recent addition to the VEF portfolio, Juspay is one 
of India’s leading payment companies. 

India has one of the most advanced and complex electronic pay-
ment infrastructures globally and was an early mover on mandatory 
two factor authentication. This has resulted in friction and chal-
lenges unique to India which Juspay has been solving for some of 
India’s largest merchants and banks. 

Juspay has created a unifying layer of products and value-added 
services that improves conversion rates for merchants and other 
stakeholders in the payment value chain. Juspay has had more than 
200 mln downloads of its SDK and facilitates more than USD 10 bln 
of annualised payment volume for some of India’s largest merchants 
including Amazon, Flipkart, Uber, Swiggy, Ola and Cred.

Ownership share
20.4%
Region
Pakistan

Fair value (USD)
2.5 mln
Invested amount (USD)
2.4 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

1.1%

Ownership share
9.9%
Region
India

Fair value (USD)
13.0 mln
Invested amount (USD)
13.0 mln

Share of 
VEF’s 
portfolio

5.8%

http://finja.pk/Index
https://juspay.in/
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Financial information

Investments
During 1H20, gross investments in financial assets were USD 
16.7 mln (1H19: 35.8), of which: 

During Q1
 > USD 13.0 mln relates to investments in the new portfolio 

company Juspay;
 > USD 0.4 mln relates to investments in Finja

During Q2
 > USD 2.1 mln relates to investments in TransferGo;
 > USD 1.2 mln relates to investments in Nibo

Divestments
Gross divestments in financial assets were USD 16.5 mln 
(1H19: 41.2), of which: 

During Q1
 > USD 13.0 mln relates to divestments of liquidity 

investments

During Q2
 > USD 3.5 mln relates to divestments of liquidity 

investments

SDR info
At the end of 2Q20, the number of outstanding shares (SDRs) 
was 661,495,995. Including the 26,040,000 redeemable com-
mon shares under the Long-Term Incentive Program (LTIP) 
2019 and 2020, the total number of outstanding shares 
amounts to 687,535,995. The company currently does not 
hold any repurchased SDRs.

Group – results for 1H20 and net asset value
During 1H20, the result from financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss amounted to USD -24.1 mln (1H19: 
39.9). 

Dividend and coupon income were USD 0.2 mln (1H19: 
0.3).

Net operating expenses amounted to USD -1.9 mln 
(1H19: -3.0). 

Net financial items were 0.3 mln (1H19: 0.2).
Net result was USD -25.4 mln (1H19: 37.1).
Total shareholders’ equity amounted to USD 223.2 mln 

(Dec 31, 2019: 249.4). 

Group – results for 2Q20
During 2Q20, the result from financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss amounted to USD 37.7 mln (2Q19: 
37.8). 

Dividend and coupon income were USD 0.1 mln (2Q19: 
0.1).

Net operating expenses amounted to USD -1.4 mln 
(2Q19: -2.3). 

Net financial items were 0.3 mln (2Q19: 0.1).
Net result was USD 36.7 mln (2Q19: 35.5).

Covid-19 impact on the investment portfolio
The result of 1H20 is a function of valuations based on 
Covid-19 risk adjusted revenue forecasts, moves in local cur-
rencies and listed peers. VEF management remains in close 
contact with the portfolio companies and is continuously 
evaluating implications on the valuation of our portfolio.
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Liquid assets
The liquid assets of the Group, defined as cash and bank 
deposits, amounted to USD 2.5 mln on Jun 30, 2020 (Dec 
31, 2019: 5.6). The Company also has investments in money 
market funds and bonds, as part of its liquidity management 
operations. As at Jun 30, 2020, the liquidity investments are 
valued at USD 18.0 mln (Dec 31, 2019: 34.5), based on the lat-
est NAV of each respective liquidity asset.

Parent company 
The parent company is the holding company of the Group. 
The net result for 1H20 was USD 3.1 mln (1H19: 8.8). The net 
result for 2Q20 was USD 2.0 mln (2Q19: 7.3 mln).

Financial and Operating risks
With the spread of the Covid-19 virus, the near-term strat-
egy of the company has been adjusted accordingly, prioritis-
ing supporting existing portfolio companies and extend-
ing the cash runway over new investment pipeline. VEF con-
tinuously have the financial capacity to run the business in 
accordance with its strategy and objectives. 

For a detailed account of risks associated with invest-
ing in VEF and VEF’s business, please see Note 4 in the 
Company’s annual report 2019.
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Income statement – Group

Expressed in USD thousands Note 1H 2020 1H 2019 2Q 2020 2Q 2019

Result from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss¹ 3 -24,072 39,934 37,703 37,836

Dividend and coupon income 197 251 100 97

Other income 60 – 60 –

Total operating profit -23,815 40,185 37,863 37,933

Operating expenses 4 -1,886 -3,047 -1,395 -2,307

Total operating expenses -1,886 -3,047 -1,395 -2,307

Operating result -25,701 37,138 34,468 35,626

Financial income and expenses

Interest income/expense, net -3 – -3 –

Currency exchange gains/losses, net 265 170 254 115

Net financial items 262 170 251 115

Result before tax -25,439 37,308 37,719 35,741

Taxation -7 -245 -7 -240

Net result for the period -25,446 37,063 36,712 35,501

Earnings per share (in USD)2 -0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05

Diluted earnings per share (in USD)3 -0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05

1. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the ‘financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss’ category is presented in the income statement within ‘Result from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss’ in the year 
in which they arise.

2. Earnings/share is defined as result for the period divided by average weighted number of shares for the period.

3. Diluted earnings/share is defined as result for the period divided by average weighted number of shares for the period calculated on a fully diluted basis.

Statement of other comprehensive income
Expressed in USD thousands 1H 2020 1H 2019 2Q 2020 2Q 2019

Net result for the period -25,446 37,063 36,712 35,501

Other comprehensive income for the period:

Items that may be classified subsequently to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences -3 – 15 –

Total other comprehensive income for the period -3 – 15 –

Total comprehensive income for the period -25,449 37,063 36,727 35,501

Total comprehensive income for the periods above is entirely attributable to the equity holders of the Company.
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Balance sheet – Group

Expressed in USD thousands Note Jun 30, 2020 Dec 31, 2019

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Tangible non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 244 275

Total tangible non-current assets 244 275

Financial non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3

Equity financial assets 203,026 210,387

Liquid financial assets 18,047 34,521

Other financial assets 10 11

Total financial non-current assets 221,083 244,919

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,545 5,562

Tax receivables 32 53

Other current receivables 343 135

Total current assets 2,920 5,750

TOTAL ASSETS 224,247 250,944

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (including net result for the financial period) 223,236 249,439

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing liabilities

Long-term liabilities 90 118

Total non-current liabilities 90 118

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-interest-bearing current liabilities

Other current liabilities 177 211

Tax expenses 56 53

Accrued expenses 688 1,123

Total current liabilities 921 1,387

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 224,247 250,944
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Expressed in USD thousands
Share  

Capital
Additional 

paid in capital
Other  

reserves
Retained 
earnings

Total

Balance at Jan 1, 2019 6,502 88,608 – 106,307 201,417

Net result for 1H 2019 – – – 37,063 37,063

Other comprehensive income for the period

Currency translation difference – – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period – – – 37,063 37,063

Value of employee services:

- Employee share option scheme – 13 – – 13

- Share based long-term incentive program – 460 – – 460

Buy-back of own shares (Note 4) 101 -384 – – -283

Balance at Jun 30, 2019 6,602 88,698 – 143,370 238,670

Balance at Jan 1, 2020 6,678 87,923 – 154,837 249,439

Net result for 1H 2020 – – – -25,446 -25,446

Other comprehensive income for the period

Currency translation difference – – – -3 -3

Total comprehensive income for the period – – – -25,449 -25,449

Value of employee services:

- Employee share option scheme – 14 – – 14

- Share based long-term incentive program 80 -206 – – -126

Buy-back of own shares (Note 4) -19 -622 – – -641

Balance at Jun 30, 2020 6,739 87,109 – 129,388 223,236

Statement of changes 
in equity – Group
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Statement of cash flows 
– Group
Expressed in USD thousands 1H 2020 1H 2019 2Q 2020 2Q 2019

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Result before tax -25,439 37,063 36,720 35,501

Adjustment for non-cash items:

Interest income and expense, net -3 – -3 –

Currency exchange gains/-losses, net -265 -171 -254 -87

Depreciations 11 – 143 –

Result from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 24,072 -39,934 -37,703 -37,838

Dividend and coupon income -197 -251 -100 -97

Other non-cash items affecting profit or loss -111 1,055 69 945

Change in current receivables -208 -170 -190 -204

Change in current liabilities -201 169 450 524

Net cash used in operating activities -2,341 -1,993 -868 -1,256

Investments in financial assets -16,736 -32,351 -3,311 -30,101

Sales of financial assets 16,500 41,208 3,500 32,500

Dividend and coupon income 197 251 100 97

Tax paid -7 -245 6 -245

Net cash flow from operating activities -2,387 6,870 -573 995

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Investments in office equipment – 24 – 14

Net cash flow from investment activities – 24 – 14

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of lease liabilities -30 – -30 –

Buy-back of own shares -641 -283 – -142

Net cash flow used in financing activities -671 -283 -30 -142

Change in cash and cash equivalents -3,058 6,611 -603 868

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 5,562 5,479 3,150 11,222

Exchange gains/losses on cash and cash equivalents 41 1 -2 1

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 2,545 12,091 2,545 12,091
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1H 2020 1H 2019

Net asset value, USD 223,236,223 238,669,913

Exchange rate at balance sheet date, SEK/USD 9.3 9.3

Net asset value/share, USD 1 0.34 0.37

Net asset value/share, SEK 2 3.15 3.41

Net asset value, SEK 3 2,086,319,841 2,211,954,708

Weighted average number of shares for the financial period 4 656,860,381 646,146,045

Weighted average number of shares for the financial period, fully diluted 4 659,031,257 659,368,194

Number of shares at balance sheet date 4 661,495,995 648,597,134

Number of shares at balance sheet date, fully diluted 4 663,666,871 661,819,283

1. Net asset value/share is defined as shareholders’ equity divided by total number of outstanding shares. 
2. Net asset value/share is defined as shareholders’ equity divided by total number of outstanding shares multiplied with the SEK/USD 

exchange rate at balance sheet date.
3. Net asset value in USD multiplied with the SEK/USD exchange rate at balance sheet date.
4. Number of shares is not adjusted for 26,040,000 redeemable common shares issued under the 2019 and 2020 Long-Term Incentive Program.

Alternative performance 
measures
As of July 3, 2016, new guidelines on APMs (Alternative 
Performance Measures) have been issued by ESMA (the 
European Securities and Markets Authority). APMs are finan-
cial measures other than financial measures defined or speci-
fied by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Vostok Emerging Finance regularly uses alternative per-
formance measures to enhance comparability from period to 
period and to give deeper information and provide meaning-
ful supplemental information to analysts, investors and other 
parties.

It is important to know that not all companies calculate 
alternative performance measures identically, therefore these 
measurements have limitations and should not be used as a 
substitute for measures of performance in accordance with 
IFRS.

Below you find our presentation of the APMs and how we 
calculate these measures.
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Expressed in USD thousands 1H 2020 1H 2019 2Q 2020 2Q 2019

Result from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 27 8,519 698 8,005

Dividend and coupon income 197 251 100 97

Other income 60 – 60 –

Total operating profit 284 8,770 858 8,102

Operating expenses -1,902 -3,418 -1,413 -2,664

Total operating expenses -1,902 -3,418 -1,413 -2,664

Operating result -1,618 5,352 -55 5,438

Financial income and expenses

Interest income 4,425 3,350 2,279 1,798

Currency exchange gains/losses, net 258 127 237 41

Net financial items 4,683 3,477 2,516 1,839

Result before tax 3,065 8,829 1,961 7,277

Taxation – – – –

Net result for the period 3,065 8,829 1,961 7,277

Statement of other comprehensive income
Expressed in USD thousands 1H 2020 1H 2019 2Q 2020 2Q 2019

Net result for the period 3,065 8,829 1,961 7,277

Total other comprehensive income for the period – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,065 8,829 1,961 7,277

Income statement 
– Parent company



21

Balance sheet 
– Parent company
Expressed in USD thousands Jun 30, 2020 Dec 31, 2019

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial non-current assets

Shares in subsidiaries 15 15

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Equity financial assets 13,000 0

Liquid financial assets 18,047 34,521

Receivables from Group companies 143,595 135,434

Other financial assets 10 11

Total financial non-current assets 174,667 169,981

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,922 5,058

Other current receivables 284 95

Total current assets 2,207 5,153

TOTAL ASSETS 176,874 175,134

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (including net result for the financial period) 176,119 173,807

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-interest-bearing current liabilities

Other current liabilities 82 252

Accrued expenses 673 1,075

Total current liabilities 755 1,327

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 176,874 175,134
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Expressed in USD thousands
Share  

Capital
Additional 

paid in capital
Other  

reserves
Retained 
earnings

Total

Balance at Jan 1, 2019 6,502 88,608 – 67,519 162,629

Net result for 1H 2019 – – – 8,828 8,828

Other comprehensive income for the period 

Currency translation difference – – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period – – – 8,828 8,828

Value of employee services:

- Employee share option scheme – 13 – – 13

- Share based long-term incentive program – 460 – – 460

Buy-back of own shares (Note 4) 101 -384 – – -283

Balance at Jun 30, 2019 6,603 88,697 – – 171,648

Balance at Jan 1, 2020 6,678 87,923 – 79,206 173,807

Net result for 1H 2020 – – – 3,065 3,065

Other comprehensive income for the period –

Currency translation difference – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the period – – – 3,065 3,065

Value of employee services:

- Employee share option scheme – 14 – – 14

- Share based long-term incentive program 80 -206 – – -126

Buy-back of own shares (Note 4) -19 -622 – – -641

Balance at Jun 30, 2020 6,739 87,109 – 82,271 176,119

Statement of changes 
in equity – Parent company
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Notes

Note 1 Accounting principles
This consolidated interim report is prepared in accordance with IAS 34 
Interim Financial Reporting. The same accounting principles and methods 
of calculations have been applied for the Group as for the preparations of 
the accounts for the Company 2019. The Company’s 2019 annual report is 
available at the Company’s website: https://www.vostokemergingfinance.
com/investor-relations/

Note 2 Related party transactions
During the period Vostok Emerging Finance has recognized the following 
related party transactions:
 Operating expenses Current liabilities

1H 2020 1H 2019 1H 2020 1H 2019

Key management and  
Board of Directors1 894 1,397 359 –
1. Compensation paid or payable includes salary, bonus, and share based remu-

neration to the management and remuneration to the Board members. 

The result impact in the period for the long-term incentive programs (LTIP 
2018, LTIP 2019 and LTIP 2020) for the management amounted to USD 
-0.24 mln, USD 0.06 mln and USD 0.00 mln, respectively, excluding social 
taxes. See further details of LTIP 2018, LTIP 2019 and LTIP 2020 in Note 4.

Note 3 Fair value estimation
The numbers below are based on the same accounting and valuation policies 
as used in the Company’s most recent Annual Report. For more information 
regarding financial instruments in level 2 and 3 see note 5 in the Company’s 
annual report 2019.

The fair value of financial instruments is measured by level of the following 
fair value measurement hierarchy: 
> Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabili-

ties (level 1).
> Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observa-

ble for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly 
(that is, derived from prices) (level 2).

> Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market 
data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

Assets measured at fair value at Jun 30, 2020.
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

balance
Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 18,047 13,000 190,026 221,073
Total assets 18,047 13,000 190,026 221,073

Assets measured at fair value at Dec 31, 2019.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
balance

Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 34,522 151,716 58,671 244,908
Total assets 34,522 151,716 58,671 244,908

Changes of financial assets in level 3
2020 2019

Opening balance Jan 1 58,671 40,664
Transfers from level 2 to level 3 151,716 –
Transfers from level 3 to level 2 – –
Change in fair value -20,362 5,100
Closing balance Jun 30 190,026 45,764

As per Jun 30, 2020, VEF has a liquidity management portfolio of listed 
corporate bonds and money market funds that are classified as level 1 
investments.

The most recent investment in Juspay which closed during 1Q20 is 
classified as a Level 2 investment. The remaining portfolio companies are 
classified as Level 3 investments.

Holdings classified as Level 2 investments are valued based on the latest 
transaction in the company. The validity of valuations based on a transac-
tion is inevitably eroded over time, since the price at which the investment 
was made reflects the conditions that existed on the transaction date. At 
each reporting date, possible changes or events subsequent to the relevant 
transaction are assessed and if this assessment implies a change in the invest-
ment’s fair value, the valuation is adjusted accordingly. The transaction-based 
valuations are frequently assessed using multiples of comparable traded 
companies for each unlisted investment or other valuation models. When 
transaction-based valuations of unlisted holdings are used, no material event 
is deemed to have occurred in the specific portfolio company that would 
suggest that the transaction-based value is no longer valid.

Following the Covid-19 pandemic, global financial markets have seen 
unprecedented volatility and suffered historical declines which inevita-
bly affects private market multiples. The investments in VEF’s portfolio, 
which under normal circumstances would have been valued based on the 
latest transaction, have all been adjusted using a calibration methodology 
or other valuation models. The basis for calibration and estimating the fair 
value of the portfolio holdings is based on IPEV guidelines stating that the 
valuation techniques expected to be used for future Fair Value estimation 
should be evaluated using market inputs as at the date of the transaction. 
Hence, benchmarking the transaction price against an alternative valuation 
technique may give an indication of key inputs to be considered in the future 
such as discounts or premiums to the multiples of peers. Using the calibration 
methodology, changes in fair value of an investment considers and reflects 
changes in the market and/or changes in the investments risk profile and 
performance.

(Expressed in USD thousand unless indicated otherwise)

https://www.vostokemergingfinance.com/investor-relations/
https://www.vostokemergingfinance.com/investor-relations/
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Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Company Jan 1, 2020 Investments/
(divestments), net

Fair value 
 change Jun 30, 2020 Percentage  

of portfolio

Creditas 73,246 – 7,467 80,713 36.1%

Konfío 41,579 – -13,498 28,081 12.6%

TransferGo 12,555 2,111 6,762 21,428 9.6%

Juspay – 13,000 – 13,000 5.8%

Nibo 10,619 1,200 -529 11,290 5.0%

REVO Group 16,244 – -6,022 10,222 4.6%

Guiabolso 11,545 – -1,944 9,601 4.3%

FinanZero 7,728 – -152 7,576 3.4%

JUMO 16,875 – -9,378 7,497 3.4%

Magnetis 8,108 – -1,492 6,616 3.0%

Xerpa 8,500 – -3,956 4,544 2.0%

Finja 3,389 425 -1,357 2,457 1.1%

Liquidity management 34,521 -16,500 26 18,047 8.1%

Total 244,908 236 -24,072 221,073 99%

Sensitivity analysis of valuations

Company Valuation method -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Creditas Revenue multiple 69,220 73,051 76,882 80,713 84,545 88,376 92,207

Konfío Calibration methodology 25,044 26,057 27,069 28,081 29,094 30,106 31,119

TransferGo Revenue multiple 18,295 19,260 20,224 21,428 22,154 23,119 24,083

Nibo Revenue multiple 9,779 10,282 10,786 11,290 11,794 12,297 12,801

REVO Group Revenue multiple 8,923 9,356 9,789 10,222 10,655 11,088 11,521

Guiabolso Revenue multiple 8,300 8,734 9,167 9,601 10,035 10,468 10,902

FinanZero Revenue multiple 6,512 6,867 7,222 7,576 7,931 8,286 8,641

JUMO Revenue multiple 6,025 6,515 7,006 7,497 7,987 8,478 8,968

Magnetis Calibration methodology 5,793 6,067 6,342 6,616 6,891 7,165 7,440

Xerpa Calibration methodology 4,025 4,198 4,371 4,544 4,717 4,889 5,062

Finja Revenue multiple 2,214 2,295 2,376 2,457 2,538 2,618 2,699

Calibration methodology
In light of the Covid-19 pandemic, three companies that under normal 
circumstances would have been valued based on the latest transaction in 
the respective company, have been valued using a calibration methodology. 
Inputs used for each of the valuations include Covid-19 risk adjusted reve-
nue forecasts, currency moves and the implied revenue multiple paid at the 
time of the latest transaction relative to a relevant peer group adjusted for 
market moves in the same peer group as at Jun 30, 2020. Konfio, Magnetis 
and Xerpa have all been valued using the calibration methodology. 

Mark to model – revenue multiple-based valuations
At the end of 2Q20, seven portfolio companies have been valued using a 
peer group revenue multiple. Inputs used for each valuation include Covid-
19 risk adjusted revenue forecasts, local currency moves and listed peer 
group revenue multiples as at Jun 30, 2020. Creditas, TransferGo, Nibo, 
REVO, Guiabolso, FinanZero, JUMO and Finja were all marked to model.

The difference in fair value change between the portfolio companies 
depends on the relative impact of the Covid-19 and the resulting adjusted 
revenue forecast in each company as well as moves in the relevant peer 
group for each company. 

Below table summarises the sensitivity of the assets value to changes in the 
underlying revenue multiple used for the valuation.
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Note 4 Share-based incentive program (LTIP)
There are three running long-term share-based incentive programs for 
management and key personnel in the Vostok Emerging Finance Group. 
Program 2018 is linked to the long-term performance of the Company’s Net 
Asset Value and program 2019 and 2020 is linked to the long-term perfor-
mance of both the Company’s Net Asset Value and of the Vostok Emerging 
Finance share price. For more information on the LTIP, please see the 
company’s annual report 2019 note 10.

LTIP 2018 LTIP 2019 LTIP 2020

Performance measurement period Jan 2018– 
Dec 2020

Jan 2019– 
Dec 2021

Jan 2020– 
Dec 2022

Vesting period May 2018–
Dec 2020

May 2019–
Dec 2021

Jun 2019– 
Dec 2021

Maximum no of SDRs 7,451,850 12,400,000 13,640,000
Maximum dilution 1.13% 1.87% 2.06%
Share price on grant date, SEK 1.95 2.40 2.11
Share price on grant date, USD 0.22 0.26 0.23
Plan share price on grant date, SEK – 0.32 0.14
Plan share price on grant date, USD – 0.03 0.02

Total employee benefit expense 
excl. bonuses paid and social 
taxes (USD mln)

LTIP 2018 LTIP 2019 LTIP 2020

20202 -0.251 0.06 0.00
20192 0.32 0.08 –
2018 0.20 – –
Total accumulated 0.27 0.14 0.00

1. Adjusted for new estimated program outcome.
2. The total employee benefit expense does not include subsidy for acquisition 

and taxes arisen.

Completed program 2017
The Board of Directors determined on March 17, 2020 that the development 
of the Company’s Net Asset Value over the term of LTIP 2017 (Jan 1, 2017 
through Dec 31, 2019), meets the so-called stretch level, whereby each SDR 
held by program participants throughout the program duration resulted in 
an allocation of ten performance SDRs free of charge following the release 
of the 1Q20 financial report.

The Company transferred treasury shares held by the Company to 
the participant on April 29, 2020. The participants collectively received 
8,035,700 SDRs.

Note 5 Events after the reporting period
Following the outbreak of the Covid-19 virus VEF is actively working 
with its portfolio companies to manage and alter any critical strategic 
decisions, adapting to and reflecting the current volatile environment. VEF 
has the capacity to live through a longer period of uncertainty while being 
conscious about operational expenses. Of late, the management of VEF have 
focused much of its energy on stress testing risk, pricing and business plans. 
VEF management remains in close contact with the portfolio companies 
and continuously work to ensure that they are well funded and equipped to 
bridge any liquidity constraints because of the Covid-19 outbreak and the 
VEF management is continuously evaluating implications on the valuation 
of our portfolio. 
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Information

Background
Vostok Emerging Finance Ltd (VEF) was incorporated and 
registered with the Bermuda Registrar of Companies on May 
28, 2015 with registered number 50298. From July 16, 2015, 
the SDRs of VEF are traded on First North Sweden, with the 
ticker VEMF SDB. 

As of Jun 30, 2020, the Vostok Emerging Finance Group 
consists of the Bermudian parent company Vostok Emerging 
Finance Ltd; one wholly owned Cypriot subsidiary, Vostok 
Emerging Finance (Cyprus) Limited; and one wholly owned 
Swedish subsidiary, Vostok Emerging Finance AB.

The financial year of the Group is January 1–December 31. 

Parent company 
The parent company is the holding company of the Group. 
The net result for 1H20 was USD 3.1 mln (1H19: 8.8).

Upcoming reporting dates
Vostok Emerging Finance’s financial report for the period 
January 1, 2020–September 30, 2020 will be published on 
November 4, 2020.

The Board of Directors and the CEO certify that the half-year 
financial report gives a fair view of the performance of the 
business, position and profit or loss of the Company and the 
Group and that it describes the principal risks and uncertain-
ties that the Company and the companies in the Group face.

July 30, 2020

Lars O Grönstedt
Per Brilioth

Milena Ivanova
Ranjan Tandon
David Nangle

For further information contact CEO David Nangle  
or CFO Henrik Stenlund: tele: +46 8 545 015 50.

This	report	has	not	been	subject	to	review	by	the	Company’s	auditors.
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